# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Indian Ocean Medical Inc.	09/27/2010	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: The Laryngeal Mask Company Limited	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 221	
City:	Victoria, Mahe	
State/Country:	SEYCHELLES	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7097802	
Patent Number:	5682880	
Patent Number:	6705318	
Patent Number:	7159589	
Patent Number:	7134431	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(617)526-5000 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175266000

Email: michael.mathewson@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Richard A. Goldenberg Address Line 1: 60 State Street

Address Line 2:

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108195.120 US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard A. Goldenberg

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment\_Nov\_2010#page2.tif source=assignment\_Nov\_2010#page3.tif source=assignment\_Nov\_2010#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 026701 FRAME: 0051

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Indian Ocean Medical Inc., having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 18, Mahé, Seychelles (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, The Laryngeal Mask Company Limited, having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 221, Victoria, Mahé, Seychelles (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said application listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by said assignee.

0108195.00120US3

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Filing Date	Inventor	Title	Ctry
7097802	14-Feb-2004	Archibald lan Jeremy BRAIN	DISPOSABLE LMA	US
5682880	26-Jul-1996	Archibald lan Jeremy BRAIN	LARYNGEAL-MASK AIRWAY WITH GUIDE ELEMENT, STIFFENER AND FIBEROPTIC ACCESS	us
6705318	07-Apr-2000	Archibald lan Jeremy BRAIN	DISPOSABLE LMA	US
7159589	03-May-2002	Archibald lan Jeremy BRAIN	DISPOSABLE LARYNGEAL MASK AIRWAY DEVICE	US
7134431	08-Sep-2003	Archibald Ian Jeremy BRAIN	LARYNGEAL MASK AIRWAY DEVICE WITH POSITION CONTROLLING TAB	US

0108195.00120U\$3

27 September 2010

Date

. . .

Andian Ocean Medical Inc.

Title: Director

Printed Name: David Curtis-Bennett

Witness:

27 September 2010.

MANUTAL KAZI

US1DOCS 7640403v1

PATENT REEL: 026701 FRAME: 0054

**RECORDED: 08/04/2011**